



**City of Pompano Beach, Purchasing Division  
1190 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Building C  
Pompano Beach, Florida, 33060**

April 5, 2013

**ADDENDUM #4, RFP H-28-13  
LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION SYSTEM AND/OR SECURITY CAMERAS**

To Whom It May Concern,

Please review the following questions and City responses regarding the above Request for Proposal solicitation.

1. Has the consultant tested a solar camera solution, if so which one?

Response: No.

2. What is thought of the consultant on the solution, is it to have a single system that has Camera, Wireless, and Solar built into one unit or multi system set-up i.e. solar panel array, camera, wireless antennae each as separate pieces.

Response: City to determine best option based on responses to its RFP

3. Are there any power storage requirements for after hour or low light use with the solar powered cameras?

Response: City to determine based on responses to its RFP

4. I did a site walkthrough last evening and the poles that are designated on the drawings and RFP are either light poles or utility poles, who will be providing the power hand off for the LPR and wireless equipment.

Response: The City will provide for power hand off for the first phase. However, additional phases after phase-I, it will be the responsibility of the contractor.

5. Also, are these poles that are designated running on timers and/or photo cells or will they have constant power.

Response: We would want them to be running under constant power for the cameras that require it and not for the solar cameras

6. On page 7 the RFP reflects that there is no pole available for LPR #7. Who will be responsible for the installation of the pole and providing the necessary power requirements for the LPR.

Response: The City will be responsible for this.

7. On page 18 1-10 Video recorder. It mentions the use of Nice NiceVision Net 2.5 or approved Equal. Is there a specific reason for the use of this and what is considered as an approved equal.

Response: NICE is a storage/recorder system, considered a standard in the industry. An alternative would be Lenel or any other system that meets that technical standard and electrical specifications.

8. On page 20 2-2 it reflects that the City of Pompano Beach is requesting a quote on an additional 35 cameras. Will the City of Pompano Beach provide the mounting pole where it is required.

Response: No.

9. On page 27 point 12, a cost quotation for thirty nine additional LPR (locations to be determined). Should we base this on a "per camera" quote for you to be able to budget to reflect just the cost of the equipment excluding labor.

Response: The total cost of this activity should be determined. However, if you desire you can report the camera costs and anticipated labor separately

Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the area provided on the RFP Proposal Signature page.

The deadline for receipt of responses remains 2:00 p.m. (local), April 24, 2013.

Very truly yours,

Leeta Hardin  
General Services Director

cc: website  
file